Adjusted Segment EBITDA:
  News and Information Services  $ 58  $ 108  (46) %
  Subscription Video Services   86   113  (24) %
  Book Publishing   49   68  (28) %
  Digital Real Estate Services   103   105  (2) %
  Other   (45)   (35)  (29) %
Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA  $ 251  $ 359  (30) %

 - Not meaningful

Foreign Exchange Rates

Average foreign exchange rates used in the calculation of the impact of foreign currency fluctuations for the three
months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

  For the three months ended September 30,
  2019  2018

Australian Dollar / U.S. Dollar  0.69   0.73
British Pound Sterling / U.S. Dollar  1.23   1.30

15

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018.

   For the three months ended September 30, 2019

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 1,149  $ (9)  $ -  $ 35  $ -  $ 1,175
 Subscription Video Services   514   -   -   34   -   548
 Book Publishing   405   -   -   5   -   410
 Digital Real Estate Services   272   (7)   -   10   -   275
 Other   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total Revenues  $ 2,340  $ (16)  $ -  $ 84  $ -  $ 2,408

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 56  $ -  $ -  $ 2  $ -  $ 58
 Subscription Video Services   81   (1)   -   6   -   86
 Book Publishing   49   -   -   -   -   49
 Digital Real Estate Services   82   16   -   5   -   103
 Other   (47)   -   -   -   2   (45)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 221  $ 15  $ -  $ 13  $ 2  $ 251

   For the three months ended September 30, 2018

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 1,248  $ -  $ (5)  $ -  $ -  $ 1,243
 Subscription Video Services   565   -   -   -   -   565
 Book Publishing   418   -   -   -   -   418
 Digital Real Estate Services   293   -   (2)   -   -   291
 Other   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total Revenues  $ 2,524  $ -  $ (7)  $ -  $ -  $ 2,517

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 109  $ -  $ (1)  $ -  $ -  $ 108
 Subscription Video Services   113   -   -   -   -   113
 Book Publishing   68   -   -   -   -   68
 Digital Real Estate Services   105   -   -   -   -   105
 Other   (37)   -   -   -   2   (35)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 358  $ -  $ (1)  $ -  $ 2  $ 359

16

NOTE 3 – ADJUSTED NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO NEWS CORPORATION STOCKHOLDERS
AND ADJUSTED EPS

The Company uses net income (loss) attributable to News Corporation stockholders and diluted earnings per
share (“EPS”) excluding expenses related to U.K. Newspaper Matters, impairment and restructuring charges and
“Other, net”, net of tax, recognized by the Company or its equity method investees, as well as the settlement of
certain pre-Separation tax matters (“adjusted net income (loss) attributable to News Corporation stockholders”
and “adjusted EPS,” respectively), to evaluate the performance of the Company’s operations exclusive of certain